it were a defined contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the
scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2024 was as follows:

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 17.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

60

Specialist Schools Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (204,000) (174,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 204,000 174,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 314,000 266,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (314,000) (266,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 205,000 171,000
CPI rate -0.1% (205,000) (171,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2024 2023

£ £
Equities 4,320,000 3,921,000
Gilts 2,906,000 2,126,000
Property 550,000 399,000
Cash and other liquid assets 79,000 199,000
Other (1,000) -
Total market value of assets 7,854,000 6,645,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £302,000 (2023: a loss of £217,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
Current service cost 657,000 921,000
Interest income (371,000) (257,000)
Interest cost 366,000 308,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 652,000 972,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

61

Specialist Schools Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 6,645,000 7,177,000
Current service cost 657,000 921,000
Interest cost 366,000 308,000
Employee contributions 244,000 216,000
Actuarial loss / (gain) 28,000 (1,902,000)
Benefits paid (86,000) (75,000)
At 31 August 7,854,000 6,645,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 6,645,000 6,010,000
Interest income 371,000 257,000
Actuarial loss (69,000) (474,000)
Employer contributions 749,000 711,000
Employee contributions 244,000 216,000
Benefits paid (86,000) (75,000)
At 31 August 7,854,000 6,645,000

A defined benefit plan asset of £404,000 (2023: £43,000) has not been recognised as the Academy Trust does not
expect to be able to recover the surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds
from the plan.

62

Specialist Schools Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

26 Related party transactions

Expenditure Related Party Transactions:

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the Trustees have